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P36 iiKav. 5-22-64)

FBI
' Date: 4/20/@3__

Transmit the following in L i PLAINTEXT
L ’ {Tvpe in plaintext or codz}

" URGENT
(Priority)

SP G”IELD %’44 561,

*"’lURI\T CR.
\,m-// ’ ’ , .
RE CHICAGO TELETYPE TO DIRECTOR, ATLANTA,

BIRMINGHAM, KANSAS CITY, MEMPEHEIS, SAN.FRANCISCO,‘ SPRINGFIELD

AND ST. LCUIS DATED APRIL NINET”EN NINETEEN‘SIXTY EIGHT.

q'I' LOUTS AT WEST QUI IC‘, MISSOURI HANDLE LEAD SET

SET FORTH FOR THE SPRINGFIELD DIVISION IN R...FERENCED TELETYPE.

g,
1 - Springfield (44-561) ‘j |

Q) - Bureau (44-38861) (aM)
- L/A/«jf/é%— ‘%7.2”

'EAS:skt :
— mmﬁ Eﬂm .

(2) . , .
. . S EC. 19 - 16 APR 29 1968

Ao

i L.pecm Aggﬂt in Chcxrge
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FD-36 (Rey. 5-22-64) .
A

F Bl ‘ ‘
. Date | 4/16‘/68_

Transmit the following in

(Type in_plaintexl or code)

AIRTEL AIRMATL ,
- (Priority)

DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
FROM SAC, PORTLAND (157-380)
T . .

SUBJECT : (MURKIN}
! e

|
]
\
. ‘ ) ] ' ‘

RE: ERNST EMIL JOSELLIS |
Portland, Oregon Police - }
\

i

y

Department Number 50226-M
SUSPECT ELIMINATED

JOSELLIS shot hlmselI, not serlously, early morn-~
1ng of 4/16/68, while seated in his car in southeast part ‘w.d
of Portland, Oregon. He claimed to police officers that he
had been shot by "communists" and to have been séent to the
U.S. from East Germany by "communlsts" to murder‘Negro
civil rights 1eaders. B .

JOSELLIS recently released from Dammasch State Mental
Hospital, Wilsonville, Oregon; after voluntary commlttment
and is cons1dered psychotlc and dangerous. ‘

Invest1gatlon at place of employment shows he was R
working .graveyard shift, Columbia Steel and Castlng Company, ke
Portland, Oregon, from 11:30 p.m., 3/30/67, to 6:00.a.m.,
3/31/68. He quit his employment at Columbia Company noon
4/2/68, but his ex-w1fe states he was deflnltely\ln Portland

/MW - = "?. " s
3=Bureau g -

2-Memphis E 3 )gﬂlﬁ

1-Portland RED%QO ﬂ f

EOPE Y
J/r;‘ g
v-‘ .

- RES:abk
(6)
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'9D5167;38¢;f%ﬁ*“' |

“Oregon, 4/4/68, and has telephoned or seen her nEarly every

-day- since 4/2/68, and was’ never out of Portland Oregon, dur-’.it"

1ng Apr11 1968 ,.i

- JOSELLIS under sedat1on and cannot be interV1ewed
today, but Agent observed him in . Portland Sanltarlum Hosp1tal
He. has ‘pug: nose, very long wavy blonde" halr, ‘and! facial. char-

. f‘acter1st1cs entirely . diss1m11ar to artlst s conceptlons fur-~;_~“
o nlshed by Bureau,‘;{ : , ;', L y ‘“Ae _ 1 S

S Records, INS Portland, show JOSELLIS arrlved An
U. S from Germany as immigrant 1/16/61, and has res1ded
. Medford and Portland, Oregon, since’ arr1val. He 'has been -
.employed as‘'a mechanic and machinlst durlng re51dence in - .
fOregon since. 1961._ e - co. :

: ».f? JOSELLIS will be: 1nterv1ewed in detail when his
“physical condition permits; and Bureau will be aqv1sed and
dlssem1nat10n made .to Secret: Serv1ce under 175 class1f1-

'catlon.. K ;M,H, N '\;~,‘hﬂ;,’ L U T .

\ .‘"'

JOSELLIS con51dered posit1ve1y e11m1nated as MURKIN .

’suspect, and no further MURKIN communications concernlng him

"will be- submltted UACB. Bureau being’ advised because of c1r-g 1

‘cumstances and pOSSibillty of press inqulrles.A |
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

-é ,,\

N

FBI .
Date: 4/9/68

Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or code)

AIRTEL ~
" (Piiority)

DIRECTOR, FBI
SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) P

-~ CAURKIN,
\-_.-._._——-"‘///

There are enclosed two Polaroid copies of artist's
conception in this case as of this date.

| @ BUREAU (Eﬁm@gﬂﬁm

MEMPHIS ©

RGJ :BN
(4)

Approved /1 ‘75’ /? 4/ ’ Sent
@ﬁ \ S‘ecml Agent in Charge
A 7 2% 1968"
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Male

White

5'11"

160-170 pounds

Medium

Dark brown or
---black; .combed -

straight back;
no part
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/MR, facrr ('lf/.?/f;t/‘7z'ﬁ ) CLERK, |
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Mr. Ralph Carpentei', Clerk,

York Arms, Memphis, described
unsub as follows: .

Sex:

Race:

Height:

Weight:

Build:

Hair:

Male

White

5'11"

160-170 pounds
Medium

Dark brown or

black; combed

straight back;
no part

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




. .
!

ENCLOSURES TO BUREAU: 2 st's conception

RE: MURKIN :T
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

COMMUNICATION SECTION s L. C:qFI.la"nan ,,,,,

L I,

APR 111968 ;jj Mr. Felt

| M.

iy, Casper .

. My, Fos

TELETYPE - g

N .
s Mr. ’Imtcer e

Tele. Reorh
i Miss Holmes.___
L Miss Gandy_..._.

FBI WASH DC

-11-68 URGENT CEJ
TO D¥RECTOR (44-38861), BIRMINGHAM (44-1T740) AND MEMPHIS (44-1987)
EL PASO (157-186) (P)

- REBUTELS APRIL EIGHT AND TEN LAST.

=

_ 7
INVESTIGATION RE HARVEY LOWMEYER OR LOWMYER AND ERIC STARVO ‘“tj

GALT COMPLETED BY EL PASO OFFICE AND NO RECORD LOCATED UNDER THESE
NAMES. NOTED STATE SELECTIVE SERVICE RECORDS, DRIVER 'S LICENSE
RECORDS AND AUTO REGISTRATION RECORDS UNDER VIN NUMBERS COVERED

BY SAN ANTONIO OFFICE IN AUSTIN FOR ENTIRE STATE. NO BOMB SUSPECTS
LOCATED IN EL PASO DIVISION.

EnD. HEC-52
SV : ey /‘igv”; ,///7L_/

FBI WASH DC

Vg
ﬁgApRz “19681
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el

r. Tolson..—.
FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) -

1. Deleach.—
. Mohr .
. Bishope
. Ir. Casper.
. ) P 3. C'allahan___
FBI ’ h ' ¥ Mr. Conrad. .

- -
'y L “@h
. “

- ot Felt |
Date: 4/ 11/68 i § av Gn]e,‘ﬁ_&%

_ . b Mr. Rosen.. 3 I
Transmit the following in '

Ir. Sullivan
AIRTEL

(Type in plaintext or code) Tavel .

. Trotter.

Py - Mx_n Ilvimes.
P t l
(Priority) . Miss Gdndy__._

DIRECTOR, FBI Y * I

- SAC, WFO (44-703) (P)

Re telephone call from Bureau to WFO 4/6/68.

Enclosed herewith are appropriate copies of a

self explanatory LHM captioned "Assassination of Doctor MARTIN
LUTHER KING, JR."

4

\ The 1nterv1ew was conducted b;7°A EDWARD C. PALMER
on 4/6/68. ,

<

| jif :f§:;7w | | ﬁ%EHEZ“ At — \wkhflélnuﬂ/fy
(i) Burea ¥v£2“§5“”J :

\ 1- wro U Lrn oo L AV

'iﬁ' WF ,, I 3 . E}fﬁgﬂ
ECP:js & L. Bishop , .

(4)
AIRTEL

Approvedbﬁ/‘gg(\}p

Speoﬂal Agent in Charge

b
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

-FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

IhR@b;Hme4w; " Washington, D.C. - 20535
File No. . ' April 11, 1968

ASSASSINATION OF DOCTOR MARTEN,LUTHER‘KING, JR.

Semuel Milton, 1550 Butler Street, Southeast was
contacted by a representative of this Bureau for the purpose-
of obtaining information pertaining to possible:suspect in
the Doctor Martin Luther hlng assa851natlon and he adV1sed
as follows: :

On Friday morning, April 5, 1968, between 2:00 -
3:00 a.m. while operating his taxicab in the area of 1l4th
and K Street, Northwest, he was hailed by a white male, no
further description, who had been doing a great deal of drinking
- and was very much in a drunken condition and the individual
-'stated he had driven 200 or 300 miles to get to Washington,
D.C. and had parked his car and wanted assistance in locating
his late model white Thunderbird car. Milton stated he drove
the individual around and located the car parked on K Street
near 13th Street. Upon locating the car, he observed that it
was a white T-Bird, with black vinyl top with West Virginia
tags. The 1nd1v1dual paid the cab fare and departed the cab.
Milton stated the individual did not reveal Why he was in
Washington or where he was staying.

Milton stated the reason he first reported this
information to the authorlty was that he thought that the person
responsible for King's assassination was driving a white car
and because of the fact that this individual stated he had
been driving a. great distance that there may have been some

- connection with this matter. He advised since reporting the
information to the authority he has seen in a local newspaper
additional information concerning the suspect and it was..
definitely his feeling that because of the individual's

ENCLOSURE |
S ﬁ/aﬁé/_»% Vedd
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- ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN 'LUTHER | KING . ‘J’R.'

.drunken condltlon, he mtst have bcen in Washlngton for severall.

-~ hours and’ also. that the vehicle that was reported to be the -
“fsu5pect S-car. was a white Mustang ‘and ‘that. there appears to ‘be
‘no connection oetween ‘theindividual ‘and the suspect. He

concluded by. statlng the artist's sketch in the newspaper
did. not 1ook like the 1nd1v1dua1 he a551sted in 10cat1pg his.
- T- Blrd » -

ThlS Bureau is taklng no further actlon iri thlS'ﬂ

matter. .

This document contains neither
recoramendations nor conclusions of
the FBL It is the property of

the FBI and is loaned to your agency;
it and its contents are not to ba
distributed outside your agency.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



- UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

gzﬁgblmmeRﬁww o Washingtbn, D,C; 20535
e e April 11, 1968

'ASSASSINATION OF DOCTOR MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.:

Samuel Milton, 1550 Butler Street, Southeast was
- contacted by a representative of this Bureau for the purpose
of obtaining information pertaining to possible suspect in
the Doctor Martin Luther King assassinatlon and he advised
“as follows:

" On Friday morning, April 5, 1968, between 2:00 -
3:00 a.m. while operating his taxicab in the area of l4th-
and K Street, Northwest, he was hailed by a white male, no
further descriptlon, who had been doing a great deal of drinking
and was very much in a drunken condition and the individual
stated he had driven 200 or 300 miles to get to Washington,
D.C. and had parked his car and wanted assistance in locating
" his late model white Thunderbird car. Milton stated he drove.
the individual around and located the car parked on K Street
near 13th Street. Upon locating the car, he observed that it
was a white T-Bird, with black vinyl top with West’ Virginia -
tags. The 1ndiV1dual paid the cab fare and departed the cab.
Milton stated the individual did not reveal why he was in
Washington or where he was staying.

Milton stated the reason he first reported this

- information to the authorlty was ‘that he thought that the person

responsible for King's assassination was driving a white car
.and because of the fact.that this individual stated he had
been driving a great distance that there may have been some
connection with this matter. He advised since reporting the
information to the authority he has seen in a loeal newspaper
additional information concerning the suspect and it was
definitely his feeling that because of the individual's

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




©'ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. .

ndrunkéh-coﬁdiﬁioﬁ;'hermustfhévéTbééﬁ'in-Wéshington fbr_sevéfél;fguf

. hpufs“andfélSQitha;‘thé,Véhicleﬂ;hat_wasfrepofted-tp'be the -
"suSPectFSacar;waS}a‘whitejMuétangyaﬁd'thétfthere‘appears,to,bg

©  no comnection between. the individual and thesuspect. . He .
- concluded: by ‘stating the artist's sketch in the newspaper

‘f_did not . look 1i¥e the individual he assisted in locating his
CpiBird. . e

| fiTHislBu;eauxis'takingfhﬁifurthg?'actign-iﬁfthisf‘_
Cmatter. .0 T L w0 R -

This document comcins neithg! o
recommendations nor cqncl;.xslons of
the FBL It is the propexty O i
the FBI and is Joaned toyour agency;
it and its contents are not to be

"7 disfributed ouiside your agency-

g
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF. JUSTICE

" FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

In Reply, Please Refer 0 i’;'aShlng'.tOn » D.C. 20535
File No. . _ : : ’ Apri]. 11 Py 1968

ASS&SSINAEION OF DOCTOR MARTIN LUTHER KINGs JR,

v Sanuel Milton, 1550 Butler Street, Sautheast was
- contacted by a representative of this Bureau for the purpose
of obtaining information pertaining to possible suspect in
the Doctor Martin Luther &ing assassination and he advised

~as follows: : _

. - On Friday morning, April 5, 1968, between 2:00 -

3:00 a.m. while operating his taxicab in the area of l4th

“and K Street, Northwest, he was hailed by a white'male, no
further description, who had. been doing a great deal of drinking
and was very much in a drunken condition and the individual ’
stated he had driven 200 or 300 miles to get to Washington,

D.C. and had parked his car and wanted assistance in locating
his late model white Thunderbird car. Milton stated he drove -
the individual around and located the car-parked on K Street -
near 13th Street. Upon locating the car, he observed that it
was a white T-Bird, with black vinyl top with West Virginia
tags. The individual paid the cab fare and departed the cab.
Milton stated the individual did not reveal why he was in
Washlngton or where he was. staying° o

Milton stated the reason he first reported this ‘
information to the authority was that he thought that the person
responsible for King's assassination was driving a white car
and because of the fact that this individual stated he had

been driving a great distance that there may. have been some

- comnection with this matter. He advised since reporting the
information to the authority he has seen in a local newspaper
‘additional information concerning the suspect and it was
'definltely his feeling that because of the 1nd1vidual'

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




L

ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

”drunkénﬂcbndition, hé’mustfhévé been .in Washihgton for seVerél"
hours and also that the vehicle-that was reported to be the,

‘suspect’s car was a white Mustang.and. that there appears to be - -

‘no connection between the individual and the suspect. He'_
concluded by stating the artist's skétch in the newspaper
did not. look 1ik9 the ind1VLdual he 3351sted 1n locatlng his

R Bird

| This Buresu is taking'nd;fﬁrther action in this
matter. - . - SR T T -

This document comams neither
zecommendcmons nor conclusions of
the, FBL It is the property of )
the FBI and is loaned to your agency;
it and ifs contents are not to be
distributed outside your agency.

2*. ’
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* UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

1%R@b,mmeqwh dashington, D.C. 20335
File No. - | April 11, 1968

ASSASSINATION OF DOCTOR MARTTN LUTHER KIRG, JR.

Samuel Milton, 1550 Butler Street, Southeast was
contacted by a representative of this Bureau for the purpose
of obtaining information pertaining to possible suspect in
the Doctor Martin Luther King assassination and he advised
as follows: ' '

On Friday morning,; April 5, 1968, between 2:00 -
3:00 a.m. while operating his taxicab in the area of l4th
and K Street, Northwest, he was hailed by a white male, no
further description, who had been doing a great deal of drinking
and was very much in a drunken condition and the individual
stated he had driven 200 or 300 miles to get to Washington,
D.C. and had parked his car and wanted assistance in locating
his late model white Thunderbird car. Milton stated he drove
the individual around and located the car parked on K Street
near 13th Street. Upon locsting the car, he observed that it
was a white T-Bird, with black vinyl top with West Virginia
tags. The individual paid the cab fare and departed the cab.
Milton stated the individual did not reveal why he was in
" Washington or where he was staying.

Milton stated ‘the Teason he first reported this
information to the authority was that he thought that the person
responsible for King's assassination was driving a white car
and because of the fact that this individual stated he had
been driving a great distance that there may have been some
connection with this matter. He advised since reporting the
information to the authority he has seen in a local newspaper
additional information concerning the suspect and it was
definitely his feeling that because of the individual's

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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.ASSASSINATIQN OF hARTIN LUTHLR &ING JR

f?:drunken condltlon, he must have been ln Washington for several“
. hours and also . that the vehicle that was reported to be the -

suspect's car was a vhite Mustang and that there’ appears to beA
" no connection- between the individual and the suspect. He
-concluded. by stating the artist's sketch in the newspsper L
" did not 1eok like the 1ndLVLdua1 he asqlsted ‘in locathg his .
- T- Blrﬂ o - B S '

.o ,mThié[Bﬁreaﬁ:iﬁ takingfnb,fufthér'éctioniin fhiév-f :

,Ths documem comams nexther S -
.. zecommendcnons nor- conclus;cns oi R
. the FBI. It is the property of | L
-7 the FBI éind is Toaned to your agency;
" it.and i1s.contents are not to ‘be
dlstnb\.ted oulmde your ngenbv
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION :

In Reply, Please R NI
Tt g iease fefer t Washingtom, D.C. 20535

April 11, 1968

ASSASSINATION OF DOCTOR MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

Semuel Milton, 1350 Butler Street, Southeast was
. contacted by a representative of this Bureau for the purpose
of obtaining information pertaining to possible suspect in
the Dector Martin Luther King assasqination and he advmqed -

as follows: A

: On Friday»morningsgﬁpril 5, 1968, between 2:00 -
3:00 a.m. while operating his taxieab in the area of 14th
and K Street, Northwest, he was hailed by a vwhite male, no

. further deseription, who had been doing a great deal of drinking
and was very much in a drunken conditlon and the individual
stated he had driven 200 or 300 miles to get to Washington,
B.C. and had perked his car and wanted assistance in locating
his late model white Thunderbird car. Milton stated he drove
the individuel around and located the car parked on K Street-

“near 13th Street. Upon locsting the car, he observed that it
was a white T-Bird, with black vinyl top with West Virginia
tags. The 1ndiv1dua1 pald the cab fare and departed the cab.
Milton steted the individual .did not reveal why he was 1n
Hashingtan or where h@ was staying.

Milton stated the reason he first reported thls :
information to the authority was that he thought that the person
responsible for .} {1ng's assassination was driving a white car o

. and because of the fact that this individual stated he had
been driving a great distance -that there may have been some
-connection with this matter. He advised since reporting the
information to the authority he has seen in 2 local newspaper .
additional information concerning the suspect and it was
definitely his feeling that because of the individual's

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



| ssp‘ssmanon OF mm‘m LUT’dEf raz‘mc-;f"";m. |

drunken ccndition, he must have been in hashlngton for several'
“hours and also that the vehicle that was reported to be the
suspect's car was a white Mustang and that there appears to be
no connection between the individusl and the suspect. He
concluded by stating the artist's sketch in the newspaper

- did not look. li}e the 1ndxv1dual he assisted in locating his

' T Blrd. : s o
. This Bureau is taking no further action in this
matter. - A R L 43

This document-contains neither
recommendations nor conclusions of
the FBL It is the properiy of .
. the Bl and is.Jodned to your agency; . -
-it and its conténis are not to be:
. dxsinbuted outside ‘your ‘agency.
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. ‘ OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 5010-106 ' L oo )
e T Mt 3
w 4 DeLoach
’UﬁITED STATES RNMENT Mohr

Bishop

Casper

Memorandum o |

Conrad

Felt -
- Gale ?
- Mr. DeLoa‘cﬁ;zvj ‘g DATE: April 12, 1968 goﬁ?\g{\ 2
| 1 - Mr, DeLoach %

Tele. Room

1 - Mr. Rosen Holmes
v 1 - Mr. Malley !
DI ‘ 1 - Mr, McGowan
SUBJECT{ MURKE,‘L/ ]i - ﬁr. MI?Donough
- 1'. Ong
1 - Mr, Martindale

1 - Mr. Bishop

In connection with the investigation into the death of

Martin Luther King, Jr., the white Mustang owned by Eric S. Galt. was.
located in Atlanta, 4/ 11/ 68, A woman living in the area where the

- car was apparently abandoned saw a neatly dressed white man wearbng:-
what she believes was a blue suit park the car at a low class whlte_ 75 an e
housing project between 8:30 a. m, and 9:00 a. m,, 4/5/68. She attached e
no significance to this incident, but when the car had not been moved J
by 4/11/68, she brought this to the attention of her minister, and he \-ét;})

: ,reported the car to the Atlanta Policz Department.

‘ The Atlanta Police Department since the car had Alabama
“{license plates, checked with the Alabama Division of Motor Vehicles, -
. jwho informed the FBI Office at Mobile of the inquiry. Mobile immediately
advised Atlanta and the car was taken to the FBI garage for processing.
ACTION:

This is submitted for information, ks

W
1 , "
*5052 % 533@@/%//“ /
,// E}U]D% . it

ﬂ/y Ll
&~ A

T =0 H 2"’-% 1 E

WLM rmr ,ﬁz’bﬁ‘
@6 APR 301968
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. . FROM
OFFICE OF DIRECTOR, FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTI¥AYTION
TO

OFFICIAL INDICATED BELOW BY CHECK MARK

MR. TOLSON
MR. DELOACH

MR. MOHR
MR. BISHOP
MR. CASPER
MR. CALLAHAN
MR. CONRAD

-

MR. FELT
MR, GALE
MR. ROSEN
MR. SULLIVAN
MR, TAVEL

MR. TROTTER-

MISS HOLMES 1=
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OTE AND RETURN
;EREPARE REPLY
“SEND MEMO TO ATTORNEY GENERAL
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R ,aersey citles whe!

violence; erupted o
'\ae*s’/ay night, li
] In bath cltles, 1\;“‘-’\0 leade
dland cmzens were\’hsed

F BI Impounds Car |
In Dr. Kmﬂf S;Slaymgf

ATLANTA, Apml 11 (UPI)—
The FBI impounded a Birm-
ingham, Ala., man’s 1966 white
Mustang automobﬂe today
that had been the object of a
secret hunt since the assassi-
nation of the Rev. Dr. Martin
Luther King Jr. last Thursday
in Memphis.

The car was.traced through
license tags to a 36-year-old,
brown-haired man who had
lived at a South Bu’mmgham
rooming house.

. The FBI refused to comment
on the development, but said
no warrant had been issued in
the case. However, it was
learned that the FBI issued a
pickup order for the car
owner in Florida today, then|
canceled it tomght

Reporters in Blrmmgham§

oy
—~""btoached.” e,
"With cautious op,,

s
(ﬂ\\ls relaxed cur‘fe\. - ¥

Mex1can tourist stickers 'or
its windows. The FBI earlier
had asked authorities in Ma-
zatlan, ' Mex1co, to watch al}
points ot entry and hotel em;‘
ployes ‘there, had been gwen
artlsts sketches of the assas!-
sin—a neat, brown-haired man
in his 30s. | .

The telephone repairmar
said thé car owner had lived
on the Bottom floor of the twol
story, pale gray stucco build:
|ing and was considered “oné
of the boys n o .

One resident said he had
hot been seen:in the nelghbor'
hood for three months s

No Pouce Record

Blrmnlagham police said .hé
‘had no criminal record.

[In New York, Attorney:

o

found the rooming house list-
ed as the car owner’s address
dark and locked. Although
one rooming house resident

G
%rogress report on the man

eneral, Ramsey Clark said a

unt would be made soon.. !
[The Los Angeles Times re’

ported from Birmingham, Ala.!
that the FBI 1nterrogatlon at
the sportlng goods store
where the assassin 'is beheved
to have. Ibought the rifle has’
{failed to 1dent1fy the purchas-
er.. The: Times said there 1s‘
speculation the assassin was
an amateur since he used a‘i
.30-06 pump rlﬂe instead of a
semi-automatic rifle, whie h
would have enabled him to
keep firing. faster if his flrst
shot mlssed]

i
i

said a man answering his
description had lived there
three months earlier, the
owner refused to talk to re-
porters and kept the door
locked.

«then

Refuses to Open Door

“I dont know him,” the
owner said through a closed
window. “I'm sure he’s never
lived here. I'm not going to
open the door.” )

Percy Strickland, a tele-
phoné repairman who lives in
the rooming house, said, how-
ever that “the FBI has talked

* to everybody in this rooming
house” about the man. )

The car, which had been
parked for several days in
an Atlanta subdivision, was
towed to FBI headquarters

" here and reporters were de-
nied admittance to the
. building.

The car bore an Alabama

license tag .and had two 1967

X
(
Bonn Envoy to Return ]
Reuters |
BONN West - Germany'
April 11— The American Em!
bassy here announced today,
that Ambassador George Mc!
Ghee will return to the United
States May 20after five years,
in Bonn. McGhee was ap:
pointed |ambassador at large
by PreSIdent Johnson April. 1}
and Henry Cabot Lodge was
named to succeed him.
p

‘1

|
1
|
|
|
!
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10

5010104 ’
UNITED STATES G‘QRNMENT
' '[.~.

Memorandum

DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) pATE: 4/18/68

- SAC, HONOLULU (187-131) (P) 5513324

N Attn: FBI LABORATORY g
supjecT: " MURKIN I A\l

cﬁj// - OC: Memphis

Re Albany airtel to Bureau 4/12/68.

Enclosed herewith for the Bureau are three Thermo-
Seal laundry markers obtained from the Nayy Exchange Laundry,
U. S. Naval Station, Aiea, Oahu, Hawaii.

WALTER SCHROEDER, Manager of the Navy Exchange

Laundry, advised SA WILLIAM S, STRINGER on 4/15/68 that this

" laundry uses Thermo-Seal machines but does not use any such
number as O02B-6, and such a tape could not have come from this
laundry. He said this laundry uses first a number or maybe
two numbers to identify the lot number. Then on 'the tape is
stamped a letter to Ffeflect the week in which the laundry was
done and then they use one number or maybe two numbers to
identify the owner., He said a typical tape used 'by this
laundry would be 24E56. He made available the enclosed threé@
tapes. 1

3
|

The enclosed material may be destroyed after V/
Laboratory examination. f

X hY - :
) (;j- Bureau. (2:Enc.) (RAM)
1 - Memphis (44- 1987) ?&_Q,f&&, L7/ <,/ _ ?)3, G/ "‘/*/7(3?

1 - Honolulu -

WSS: ss;‘ : EXGIOS ] dEg

@ AR
e
§$§E££ﬁau
AN

v 6 6APR291%6S
N
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JFD-36 (Rew. 3-22-64)

FBI
Date: 4/12/68

Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

AIRTEL ATIRMAIL
(Priority)

-

Re Jackson telephone calls this date to
the Bureau,Atlanta, and Memphis.

Enclosed for Memphis, the office of origin,
are twenty copies of an FD-302 with one copy each to
the Bureau and designated offices, with the exception
of two to New York,

REGGIE SMITH, Columbia Broadcasting System
(CBS) .cameraman, has furnished reliable information to
the Jackson Office on several occasions over the past
years.

LEADS : REC-52_ S ’,,,_' ;
NEW_YORK @fﬁl@% i/%m_; ,.,:)ﬁ: f/ é / /7 j.: ;
4

L
=

o - Bistio? AT NEW YORK, NEW YORK

RIS o A

\ AT Wy
@S}- Bureau (Enc.l) Wj
2 - Memphis (Enc.20)
Birmingham (Enc.l)
Atlanta (Enc.l)
Los Angeles (Enc.l)
- New York (Enc.2)
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FBI
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JN 157-9586

Will contact CBS Officials, News Department,
and review a sixteen millimeter sound film recorded
by CBS cameraman REGGIE SMITH at Atlanta, Georgia,
4/6/68.
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S
‘.Lj‘z:'i‘s 02 (Fhr. 4-15-64).

. .
Cead
» .

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date - 4/12/68

! ' REGGIE SMITH, cameraman, Columbia Broadcastlngl
System (CBS), Atlanta, Georgia, telephonlcally contacted
'SA JAMES O, INGRAM on April 12, 1968. He stated he had
just arrived in Atlanta upon 1nstruct10ns 1ssued by offi-.
cials of CBS., The news media is pre:ently carrylng head~
lines indicating that ERIC STARVO GALT is a prlge suspect
in the murder of Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING,. JR. at Memphis,-
.Tennessee, A white Mustang registered to GALT was |
found in Atlanta, on April 11, 1968, abanaoned Through
news media, SMITH has obtained descrlptlon of GALT and
believes he has information which could be of vdalue to
the FBI. He furnisbed the follow1ng 1nformatlon'

On SaLurdaj, Apr11 6, 1968, he and hlS soundman,
LEROY COLLINo, traveled to Spelman College, Atlanta, -
Georgia, to f£ilm persons viewing the body of Dr. KING, or
incidents, The first roll of film that he shot was of a
group of about ten people. There was one lone white male
who viewed the body in this first group and he and his
soundman, COLLINS, noticed the unknown male pass by the
coffin and smile. He appeared to laugh, loogked around to
see if anyone was observing him, and he left '"with a smile
on his face." SMITH did not consider the incident of any
value at that t;me, until he reviewed the 1nformat10n on
GALT and GALT's description. :

He described the unknown subject who v1ewed
the body of KING as a white male, in his early thirties,
5' 10" to 5' 11", weight 160 - 170 pounds, dark hair,
and was wearing a light=-colored suit, SMITH suggested
that the FBI may desire to review his first can of sixteen .

|
, ,'_ File # . Jackson 157 95 86
] 38 é/w VZi7
by _SA JAMES O, INGRAM/bjk Z/A/-—» 3 g Date dictated /12/68

This document contains neither recommendations nor. cor\clusxons of the FBI. It is the property of the. FB. and is loaned to
_your agency; it and its contents are not to be dlstnbuted outside your agency.

ENCLOOUREJ

on %/12/68 o Jackson, Mis sissippi

i
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IN 157-9586

millimeter sound film which is presently stored at
CBS Headquarters, New York, New York. He identified
the film as the only white male on the first roll

of film and feels he has a good photograph of him.
SMITH stated he would contact SA INGRAM later and
advise where he could be reached,if needed, in the
future, :

At 12:32 P.M, April 12, 1968, SMITH tele-
phonically advised from Atlanta that he wasresiding
at the Roswell Road Apartments, Atlanta, telephone
nurber 252-3428, and could always be reached through

CBS Headquarters, Atlanta 873-3195.

|
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FROM

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 ! .o ) 5010-106 ,,.-.r""'—
2:1 cl;::lz ;:g.lo;o. 27 . - . (Jﬁson
UNITED STATES (@VERNMENT ‘ . - 3;”’“&“ o

1 - Mr. DeLoach clire?

Memorandum L Ma heLe: o

Conrad

. ' 1 - Mr. Malley 7 o
: Mr., DeLoach - pATE: 4/12/68 *WR%

1 sBullivan
W{_/C.a’ }Tavel

Trotter

1 - Mr. McGowan f Tele. Room

. A R ﬁ Holmes
osen * ﬁ,e{) 1 - Mr. Bishop Gandy <

P’P{({;féwgw o

SAC Roy Moore, Jackson, called to advise that Reggie
Smith, a CBS news camera man, who is at Kansas City and a good
friend of the Jackson office, called to advise he had covered the
King funeral. In view of the fact the name Galt was mentioned asj R4
being of possible interest to investigators, he was advising the
Jackson office of a film which he made which might be of s1gn1flcance.

He stated Whlle he was covering the King funeral at
Spellma.n College where persons were viewing the body of King,
he and his assistant remember that in the fifst roll of film which )
they made there was a group of about ten people viewing the body.- “,T:"

.and there was a lone white male about thirty, 5'10', in the group

and he had a sneer or snicker on his face and he left the area.
Smith said this may be of interest. He said the film is at CBS
headquarters in New York and that we might want to take a look

at it. He did not want his name used in connection with any 1nqu1ry
at CBS ,

ACTION BEING TAKEN . PE.NOTE oN REVERSE b.m:

v

1 " If we have, approprlate contacts at CBS it mlght be well _
to‘Have the opportunity-to take a look at thls f11m to see 1f it has
any, bearlng on our investigation.: . - e A

D e gl (A
Curz,, ety T

. «»M

o 108 @/\’*"

| :_REG-SZ’ md/im 355¢/ ‘”/ i

16 APR 23 1968

—
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. ) -
d‘ ) ‘ . Mr. Tolson.
k ] ’\ , Delvach ..
Mr. Mohr..

\o' :
{ Tion
™~ FEDERQLD%‘}\RTMENT 6F JUSTICE Casz)oez; —

| ‘\ 0MMUN|GAT|0NS SECHON Mr. ¢ sllahan.
ASH DC$ 7\ Jonra .
APR131968 s\\\’\) Mr. Ii(‘jelt..jm
Gale

TELETYPE R 1

. Sullivaf.e.
. Tavel .. ..

. Trotter.mew

6468 PM URGENT 4-13-68 SSP Tele. RoOM. oo
’ Miss Holmes ...

T0 DIRECTOR, ATTENTION IDENTIFICATION DIVISION, LATENT Miss Gandy.—

s ==

FBI BIRMGHAM

FINGERPRINT SECTION, AND ATLANTA AND MEMPHIS
FROM BIRMINGHAM (44-1740) 2P 4 ﬁtﬂ“

@ | '
\__MURKIN, CR. 00: ME. :)\}\A}(x%
pL Lo

il
= ;%,, Mﬂﬁff.«g/
: A REVIEW OF BIRMINGHAM FILES REFLECTED THAT EDWARD EULA HILL,~

FBI NUMBER FIVE NINE FOUR ZERO SEVEN FIVE E, WAS SUBJECT- 0' RACIAL

MATTERS INVESTIGATION BY ATLANTA AND BIRMINGHAM IN NINETEEN SIXTYFIVE.VE\K

asmaf"”

HILL WAS DESCRIBED AS A FANATIC ON THE RACI’AL QUESTION AND MADE 7,
STATEMENT HE WAS DEMOLITION EXPERT, AND HE WAS AVAILABLE TO DO A .JB]:;,w ;
FOR THE KLAN AT ANYTIME. HILL ALSO MENTIONED THAT HE HAD PURCHASK f
A SCOPE IN APRIL OF NINETEEN SIXTYFIVE. HILL IS DESCRIBED AS WHITE J
MALE, BORN j POLK COUNTY, GEORGIA,

FIVE FEET TEN AND ONE-HALF INCHES TALL, ONE HUNDRED EIGHTYTWO POUNDS,
BROWN HAIR AND BLUE EYES. BIRMINGHAM FILE ONE FIVE SEVEN-ONE ONE
FIVE TWO, ATLANTA FILE ONE SEVEN FOUR- ONE.

IN VIEW OF HILL'S REPUTATION, LATENT FINGERPRINT SECTION IS
REQUESTED TO COMPARE HIS PRINTS WITH THE UNIDENTIFIED LATENTS DEVELOPED

THIS CASE. REC-68 Y - 35861 - //ﬁ/g/

END PAGE ONE [ s e

-~ \ g El Af
..ak'\ﬁ—/j M1 APR 23 1968 97%/;)

@6%%%195&
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PAGE TWO

ATLANTA WILL FURNISH MEMPHIS AND BIRMINGHAM WITH PHOTOGRAPHES

OF HILL AND DETERMINE HIS WHEREABOUTS DURING PERTINENT PERIOD.

END.

A

FBI WASH DC
GORR4w-PAGE=ONE=IETNE-TYONEX TR lAS T WARD~SHO U LRuB Eos Do
FHP

IRENT
CALLED:
M LAY Bo i
By SN\ Mg 2,18 57
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Bishop
Casper

Memorandum g -

onrad

. OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 © 5010-106 - .
g:: é::f i:g ont:’ 27 . ;Zt?zch
~ i\ UNITED STATES GO NMENT ; Mohr

Felt

TO . Mr. Conragqi%w@4éiw] paTE: April 15, 1968 i+ Hosen

Sullivan

Tumrees Tavel
Trotter

Tele. Room

FROM : W, D, Griffith Holmes

Gandy

7%7 [Pt
/Rl

The General Investigative Division has forwarded
to the Laboratory an anonymous letter which was received
from the Department, dated April 9, 1968 addressed to the
Attorney General, This letter names one Edward Gerst as
the individual responsible for the assassination of

"Dr, Martin Luther King. The letter further describes this
individual as an East German communist who is now in Cuba
trying to return to England where he will find friends who

will get him back to East Germany.

.

3

SUBJECT".”

As the result of an indices search, a reference
was located for one Edward Sherman Gerst, Bureau File 67-418747,
who was a Bureau applicant in 1947 at which time he was

18 years of age,

The writings appearing in the personnel file of Qw/)
Edward Sherman Gerst have been compared with the writings
submitted in this matter attributable to the unknown subject
also known as Eric S, Galt. Nothing of significance was
noted between the available writings of Edward Sherman Gerst
and the afore-mentioned writings of Eric S. Galt; however,
these known writings were prepared over twenty years ago
when Gerst was 18 years of age.

1-Mr. Mohr
1-Mr. Deloach

1-Mr, Rosen (Mr. Bates 22558)
1-Mr. Conrad

1-Mr. Griffith

1-Mr, Mortimer REC_,BS

1—%pf11e 67-418747
~JHM: AW, (8)
—;—Yl;\;
\ S -
[
CONTINUED ~- dver. 00
p g“\

84 wart *é%&
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